by China Securities Regulatory Commission and China People's Bank. Up to December 31st , 2014,

guarantee business balance of the company is 13480670000 yuan. The company pays attention

to risk management of the business, and strictly implements related operation procedure and

approval program, so that the risk of outward guarantee business has been effectively controlled.

To December 31st , 2014, the company carefully obeys to related regulations of [2003] No.56

document issued by China Securities Regulatory Commission, and is free from situation of

guarantee against regulation.

(II) To December 31st , 2014, the company is free from situation when the controlling shareholders

or other related parties occupy the company's capital.

Independent directors: Tang Sining, Zhu Jiandi, Yang Xiaoping

Fu Jianhua, Fu Jijun, Ben Shenglin

BANK OF NINGBO Co.,Ltd

99

Chapter Eight Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding

I. Conditions of share change

II. Sheet on limited sale share change

   Before current change  Increment/decrement
of current change  Increment/decrement of current change   After current change

Quantity Proportion New share
issuing

Share
donation Accumulationn fund turn Other Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Limited sale condition share 12,541,992 0.43% 366,007,872 - - -1,238,053 364,769,819 377,311,811 11.61%

1. National holding - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

2. State-owned legal person holding - 0.00% 158,462,192 - - - 158,462,192 158,462,192 4.88%

3. Other domestic capital holding  12,541,992 0.43% - - - -1,238,053 -1,238,053 11,303,939 0.35%

wherein: domestic legal person holding - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

domestic natural person holding 12,541,992 0.43% - - - -1,238,053 -1,238,053 11,303,939 0.35%

4. Foreign holding - 0.00% 207,545,680 - - - 207,545,680 207,545,680 6.39%

wherein: foreign legal person holding - 0.00% 207,545,680 - - - 207,545,680  207,545,680 6.39%

foreign natural person holding - 0.00% - - - - - -  0.00%

III. Limit-free condition share 2,871,278,537 99.57% - - - 1,238,053 1,238,053 2,872,516,590 88.39%

1. RMB ordinary share 2,871,278,537 99.57% - - - 1,238,053 1,238,053 2,872,516,590 88.39%

2. Domestically listed foreign-invested
   stock

- 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

3. Aboard listed foreign-invested stock - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

4. Others - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

III. Total shares 2,883,820,529 100% 366,007,872 - - - 366,007,872 3,249,828,401 100.00%

Name of shareholder
Limited sale shares
at the beginning of

the year

Limited sale shares
terminated in the year

Increased limited
sale shares in the

year

Limited sale
shares in the

end of year
Reason for limited sale Terminating date for

limited sale

Singapore Overseas-Chinese Banking Co., Ltd. - - 207,545,680 207,545,680
Non-public offered

subscription share limited sale
Oct.8, 2019

Ningbo Development Investment Group Co.,
Ltd.

- - 158,462,192 158,462,192
Non-public offered

subscription share limited sale
Oct.8, 2019

Company's directors, supervisors and senior
managers holding

12,541,992 1,238,053 - 11,303,939
Senior management locked

share

In-office directors,
supervisors and senior

managers shall transfer 25%
of shares to the greatest

extent within 1 year

Total 12,541,992 1,238,053 364,769,819 377,311,811

2014 ANNUAL REPORT

100

Chapter Eight Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding
(continued)

Measured by: share

Measured by: share

   Before current change  Increment/decrement
of current change  Increment/decrement of current change   After current change

Quantity Proportion New share
issuing

Share
donation Accumulationn fund turn Other Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Limited sale condition share 12,541,992 0.43% 366,007,872 - - -1,238,053 364,769,819 377,311,811 11.61%

1. National holding - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

2. State-owned legal person holding - 0.00% 158,462,192 - - - 158,462,192 158,462,192 4.88%

3. Other domestic capital holding  12,541,992 0.43% - - - -1,238,053 -1,238,053 11,303,939 0.35%

wherein: domestic legal person holding - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

domestic natural person holding 12,541,992 0.43% - - - -1,238,053 -1,238,053 11,303,939 0.35%

4. Foreign holding - 0.00% 207,545,680 - - - 207,545,680 207,545,680 6.39%

wherein: foreign legal person holding - 0.00% 207,545,680 - - - 207,545,680  207,545,680 6.39%

foreign natural person holding - 0.00% - - - - - -  0.00%

III. Limit-free condition share 2,871,278,537 99.57% - - - 1,238,053 1,238,053 2,872,516,590 88.39%

1. RMB ordinary share 2,871,278,537 99.57% - - - 1,238,053 1,238,053 2,872,516,590 88.39%

2. Domestically listed foreign-invested
   stock

- 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

3. Aboard listed foreign-invested stock - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

4. Others - 0.00% - - - - - - 0.00%

III. Total shares 2,883,820,529 100% 366,007,872 - - - 366,007,872 3,249,828,401 100.00%

Name of shareholder
Limited sale shares
at the beginning of

the year

Limited sale shares
terminated in the year

Increased limited
sale shares in the

year

Limited sale
shares in the

end of year
Reason for limited sale Terminating date for

limited sale

Singapore Overseas-Chinese Banking Co., Ltd. - - 207,545,680 207,545,680
Non-public offered

subscription share limited sale
Oct.8, 2019

Ningbo Development Investment Group Co.,
Ltd.

- - 158,462,192 158,462,192
Non-public offered

subscription share limited sale
Oct.8, 2019

Company's directors, supervisors and senior
managers holding

12,541,992 1,238,053 - 11,303,939
Senior management locked

share

In-office directors,
supervisors and senior

managers shall transfer 25%
of shares to the greatest

extent within 1 year

Total 12,541,992 1,238,053 364,769,819 377,311,811

BANK OF NINGBO Co.,Ltd

101

III. Situation on security issuing and listing

(I) Historical security issuance in nearly three years of the end of report period

Name of stock
and derivative
security

Issue date
Issue price (or
interest rate)

Issue quantity Listing date
Quantity of the

acquired  listing
transaction

Ordinary share

2014 private
issued stock

Sep.30, 2014 8.45 yuan/share
366,007,872

shares
Oct.8, 2014

366,007,872
shares

Stock type

2012  Bank
of Ningbo
subordinate bond

Nov.22, 2012 5.75%

30,000,000
pieces(face

amount: 100
yuan)

Nov.26, 2012
30,000,000

[…]

– Consolidated Financial Statements. These seven accounting standards mentioned above came

into force since 1 July, 2014 but they were encouraged to be implemented among overseas listed

companies ahead of schedule. In June 2014, Ministry of Finance amended Accounting Standards

for Business Enterprises No. 37 – Presentation of Financial Instruments and implemented it in

financial statements since 2014.

For financial statements, companies whose accounting policies changed due to the above

mentioned amended/new accounting standards have made adjustments according to relevant rules

of connection, and companies that needed retroactive adjustments of comparative figures have

also re-presented accordingly.

For The Year Ended 31 December 2014
Unit: (CNY) Thousand

177
BANK OF NINGBO Co.,Ltd

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

The retroactive adjustments mentioned above influenced financial statements of 2013 and 2014

mainly in following aspects:

The Group

Year of 2014 Early Balance
before Adoption

Amount Affected
by the Change

Early Balance
after Adoption

Capital Reserve	 7,162,873 726,252 7,889,125

Other Comprehensive Income - (726,252) (726,252)

Net Assets 25,521,888 - 25,521,888

Year of 2013 Early Balance
before Adoption

Amount Affected
by the Change

Early Balance
after Adoption

Capital Reserve	 7,899,256 (10,131) 7,889,125

Other Comprehensive Income - 10,131 10,131

Net Assets 22,116,960 - 22,116,960

Year of 2013 Amount Incurred
before Adoption

Amount Affected
by the Change

Amount Incurred
after Adoption

Net Profit 4,847,265 - 4,847,265

Other Comprehensive Income (736,382) 736,382 -

Net of Tax of Other
Comprehensive Income

- (736,382) (736,382)

The Company

Year of 2014 Early Balance
before Adoption

Amount Affected
by the Change

Early Balance
after Adoption

Capital Reserve	 7,162,864 726,261 7,889,125

Other Comprehensive Income - (726,261) (726,261)

Net Assets 25,505,035 - 25,505,035

Year of 2013 Early Balance
before Adoption

Amount Affected
by the Change

Early Balance
after Adoption

Capital Reserve	 7,899,256 (10,131) 7,889,125

Other Comprehensive Income - 10,131 10,131

Net Assets 22,116,960 - 22,116,960

Year of 2013 Amount Incurred
before Adoption

Amount Affected
by the Change

Amount Incurred
after Adoption

Net Profit 4,845,422 - 4,845,422

Other Comprehensive Income (736,392) 736,392 -

Other Comprehensive Income,
Net of Tax

- (736,392) (736,392)

For The Year Ended 31 December 2014
Unit: (CNY) Thousand

178
2014 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes on the Financial Statements (continued)

III. Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

1. Declaration of Compliance with Accounting Standards & Basis for Formulation

These financial statements comply with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and in all

material respects truly and accurately present the financial position of the Bank on 31 December

2014 and operation outcomes and cash flow for 2014;

2. Accounting year

Calendar year from 1 January to 31 December.